management fees of $275,000 and $206,250 for the year ended December 31, 2017 and nine months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited), respectively.
OPE waived the remaining $75,000 in management fees for the year ended December 31, 2017 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018
(unaudited), in exchange for a $75,000 cash dividend payment to the holders of Class B Common Stock on December 19, 2017 and October 17, 2018. The
December 19, 2017 dividend payment was reflected as a reduction to retained earnings within the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity.

Note 9:   Accounting Changes

The Company was acquired by a public company on November 13, 2018. The Company had previously adopted the private company accounting alternative
Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No 2014-02, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Accounting for Goodwill. The Company has changed its
accounting principle to reverse the effects of this adoption as a result of the acquisition. The following financial statement line items for the year ended
December 31, 2017, were affected by the change.

The impact of these changes on the financial statements consists of the following:
December 31, 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheet impact: As Previously Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
Goodwill $ 161,583,611 $ 213,858,344 $ 52,274,733
Total assets 305,275,459 357,550,192 52,274,733
Deferred income taxes (12,678,098) (17,313,000) (4,634,902)
Accumulated deficit (68,693,992) (21,054,161) 47,639,831
Total stockholders’ equity 106,094,295 153,734,126 47,639,831
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 305,275,459 357,550,192 52,274,733

Year Ended December 31, 2017
Consolidated Statement of Operations impact: As Previously Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
Revenues $ 105,645,260 $ 105,645,260 $  -
Cost of revenues 31,504,990 31,504,990  -
Gross profit 74,140,270 74,140,270  -
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 46,075,609 46,075,609  -
Depreciation expense 3,427,391 3,427,391  -
Amortization expense 42,693,460 22,438,955 (20,254,505)
Operating (loss) income (18,056,190) 2,198,315 20,254,505

Other income (17,219) (17,219)  -
Interest expense 9,621,968 9,621,968  -
Loss before income tax expense (benefit) (27,660,939) (7,406,434) 20,254,505
Income tax benefit (11,244,508) (11,174,465) 70,043
Net income (loss) (16,416,431) 3,768,031 20,184,462

December 31, 2017
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity impact: As Previously Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
Balance at December 31, 2016 $ (52,202,561) $ (24,747,192) $ 27,455,369
Net income (loss) (16,416,431) 3,768,031 20,184,462
Balance at December 31, 2017 (68,618,992) (20,979,161) 47,639,831

December 31, 2017
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows impact: As Previously Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
Net income (loss) $ (16,416,431) $ 3,768,031 $ 20,184,462
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
   operating activities:  -  -  -

Amortization of intangible assets and goodwill 35,963,405 15,708,900 (20,254,505)
Deferred taxes (11,473,826) (11,403,783) 70,043

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,852,125 11,852,125  -
Decrease in cash (6,508,998) (6,508,998)  -
Cash at beginning of year, including restricted cash 13,971,791 13,971,791  -
Cash at end of year, including restricted cash 7,462,793 7,462,793  -

18

Exhibit 99.2

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

On November 13, 2018, ResMed Operations Inc. (“ResMed Operations”) completed its previously announced acquisition of MatrixCare Holdings, Inc., a
Delaware corporation (“MatrixCare”), in accordance with an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated November 5, 2018, with

[…]

preliminary valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Accordingly, the pro forma purchase price adjustments are subject to further adjustments as
additional information becomes available and as additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma purchase price adjustments have been made
solely to provide the unaudited pro forma financial statements included herewith. A final determination of these fair values will be based on the actual net
tangible and intangible assets of MatrixCare that exist as of the closing date of the transaction. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not reflect the costs of integration or benefits that may result from realizing future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue
synergies expected to result from the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not necessarily indicate results that
would have occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport
to indicate the future financial position or operating results of the combined operations.

1

RESMED INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(In USD thousands)

ResMed
Historical

MatrixCare
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2) Ref
Pro-Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 230,188 $ 15,293 $  - $ 245,481
Accounts receivable, net 463,743 18,230  - 481,973
Inventories 282,555  -  - 282,555
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 111,757 10,722  - 122,479
Total current assets 1,088,243 44,245  - 1,132,488
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net 381,822 20,795  - 402,617
Goodwill 1,192,030 213,838 345,281 a 1,751,149
Other intangible assets, net 242,193 82,762 162,238 a, b 487,193
Deferred income taxes 46,226  -  - 46,226
Prepaid taxes and other non-current assets 117,024 3,548  - 120,572
Total non-current assets 1,979,295 320,943 507,519 2,807,757
Total assets $ 3,067,538 $ 365,188 $ 507,519 $ 3,940,245
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 98,709 $ 5,082 $  - $ 103,791
Accrued expenses 169,465 9,111 20,372 c 198,948
Deferred revenue 64,822 24,341 (7,496) 81,667
Income taxes payable 76,137  -  - 76,137
Short-term debt, net 11,975 149,421 (149,421) d 11,975
Total current liabilities 421,108 187,955 (136,545) 472,518
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred revenue 73,810 3,441  - 77,251
Deferred income taxes 16,091 17,313 57,428 a 90,832
Other long-term liabilities 534 994  - 1,528
Long-term debt, net 517,637  - 762,494 d 1,280,131
Long-term income taxes payable 138,102  -  - 138,102
Total non-current liabilities 746,174 21,748 819,922 1,587,844
Total liabilities 1,167,282 209,703 683,377 2,060,362
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock  -  -  -  -
Common stock 570 13 (13) g 570
Additional paid-in capital 1,463,669 175,286 (175,286) g 1,463,669
Retained earnings 2,296,473 (19,670) (703) g 2,276,100
Treasury stock (1,623,256) (144) 144 g (1,623,256)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (237,200)  -  - (237,200)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,900,256 155,485 (175,858) 1,879,883
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 3,067,538 $ 365,188 $ 507,519 $ 3,940,245

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

RESMED INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(In USD thousands, except per share amounts)

ResMed
Historical

MatrixCare
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2) Ref
Pro-Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 588,279 $ 28,835 $  - $ 617,114
Cost of sales 245,186 8,458  - 253,644
Gross profit 343,093 20,377  - 363,470
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 147,303 8,834  - 156,137
Research and development 38,791 4,925  - 43,716
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 12,867 9,066 (3,078) b 18,855
Total operating expenses 198,961 22,825 (3,078) 218,708
Income from operations 144,132 (2,448) 3,078 144,762
Other income (loss), net:
Interest income 922  -  - 922
Interest expense (3,708) (2,966) (3,168) e (9,842)
Other, net (2,465) 12  - (2,453)
Total other income (loss), net (5,251) (2,954) (3,168) (11,373)
Income before income taxes 138,881 (5,402) (90) 133,389
Income tax expense (benefit) 33,144 271 (1,424) f 31,991
Net income $ 105,737 $ (5,673) $ 1,334 $ 101,398
Basic earnings per share $ 0.74 $ 0.71
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.73 $ 0.70

Basic shares outstanding (000's) 142,668 142,668
Diluted shares outstanding (000's) 144,030 144,030

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

  RESMED INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(In USD thousands, except per share amounts)

ResMed
Historical

MatrixCare
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2) Ref
Pro-Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 2,340,196 $ 117,046 $  - $ 2,457,242
Cost of sales 978,032 33,207  - 1,011,239
Gross profit 1,362,164 83,839  - 1,446,003
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 600,369 34,689  - 635,058
Research and development 155,149 23,139  - 178,288
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 46,383 37,479 (13,527) b 70,335
Restructuring Expenses 18,432  -  - 18,432
Total operating expenses 820,333 95,307 (13,527) 902,113
Income from operations 541,831 (11,468) 13,527 543,890
Other income (loss), net:
Interest income 16,378  -  - 16,378
Interest expense (28,355) (11,791) (12,746) e (52,892)
Other, net (8,542) (25)  - (8,567)
Total other income (loss), net (20,519) (11,816) (12,746) (45,081)
Income before income taxes 521,312 (23,284) 781 498,809
Income taxes 205,724 (10,994) 4,693 f 199,423
Net income $ 315,588 $ (12,290) $ (3,912) $ 299,386
Basic earnings per share (note 11) $ 2.21 $ 2.10
Diluted earnings per share (note 11) $ 2.19 $ 2.08

Basic shares outstanding (000's) 142,764 142,764
Diluted shares outstanding (000's) 143,987 143,987

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Exhibit 99.2
RESMED INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Preparation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of ResMed and MatrixCare
after giving effect to the acquisition using the purchase method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805,
Business Combinations, and applying the assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined